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J 04

Charles Brown conducted the inspection,

This biannual jail inspection was conducted as
per 10A NCAC 14J JAILS, LOCAL
CONFINEMENT FACILITIES Rules. This building
was approved for use in 1992 under North
Carolina State Building Code 1978 Edition with an
occupanacy classification of Group I-3. The jail
design capacity is 354 male beds and 56 female
beds with a total design capacity of 410 beds.
The inspection began at 8:30 am and ended at
10:30 am. On the day of the inspection the
weather was cool with rainy conditions. Robeson
County Detention Center Major Howard was
presant and toured the facility with the inspector.

The deficiencies determined during the inspection
are as follows:

10A NCAC 14J .0103 (b) Applicability- J 04
Construction

(b) An existing jail | and 1l shall meet the
requirements of the North Carolina State Building
Codes in effect at the time of construction,
addition, alteration, or repalr,

History Note:  Authority G.S. 153A 221;
Eff. June 1, 1990;
Readopted Eff. September 4, 2020,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation on 12/02/2025, the fire
alarm system is not fully operational as required
by the North Carolina Electrical Code and the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 72:
Natiorial Fire Alarm Code.

Findings include:
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There was trouble code displayed on the fire The Fire alarm has been returned to normal t2/8/25
alarm control panel which should be repaired and operating status.
returned to its normal operating status.
The Jail Administrafor is collaborating with 0ns
J21 10ANGCAC 14J 0301 (b) Classification System | J21 e local fire marshal to identify and
and Total Design Cap implement a solution that will prevent the
fire alarm system from displaying trouble
(b) When a jail exceeds its total design capacity, conditions during periods of rain.
the sheriff, regional jail administrator, or their
designees shall relocate inmates to another jail or
prison to bring the number of inmates confined ) . . . )
into compliance with the total design capacity. The Jail Administrator is working with the 02/20/26
local court system to expedite low-level
History Note:  Authority G.S. 153A 221; cases so individuals can be moved out of
Eff. Juhe 1, 1990 the local confinement facility.
Readopted Eff. September 4, 2020. i . ] ) )
The Jail Administrator is collaborating with [p3/01/26
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: surrounding counties to secure housing for
Based on records review on 12/02/2025, the jail inmates because of facility overcrowding.
exceeded the total design capaclty of the facility.
Findings include:
The male population was 58 over the male design
capacity of 354.and the female population was 10
over the female design capacity of 56.
*Non-compliance with this rule poses a significant
risk, jeopardizing the safety of both detention staff
and inmates.
*Moreover, surpassing the designated capacity
leads to violations of additional regulations, such
as those governing the number of toilets, sinks,
showers, and the required square footage for
inmate utilization.
J 44 10ANCAC 14J .0701 Sanitation J 44
Each jail shall comply with the North Carolina
Commission for Public Health rules governing
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sanitation as codified in Title 15A Chapter 18A
Section . 1500 and which are hereby adopted by
reference pursuant to G.S. 1508 14(c).
History Note:  Authority G.S. 153A221;
Eff. June 1, 1990,
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary
without substantive public interest Eff. January 5,
20186.
This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation on the morning of The Jail Administrator will oversee assigned crew
12/02/2025, the ceilings in several areas were not members as they continue painting the facility. 03/01/2026

in compliance with the following Rule: 15ANCAC
18A 1508 WALLS AND CEILINGS

{a) The walis and ceilings of all rooms and areas
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Findings include:

1. The ceiling around the HVAC vents were
extremely dirty and need to be placedona
regular maintenance schedule for proper
cleaning.

2. Paint was peeling from the ceilings and walls
throughout the facility.

3. Cells throughout the facmty had graffiti on the
walls and ceilings.

Based on observation on the morning of
12/02/2025, the facility is not in compliance with
sanitation rule 15 ANCAC 18 A 1510 TOILET,
HANDWASHING AND BATHING FACILITIES:
(a} Each cell shall be provided with access to
toilet and handwashing facillities, and soap and
individual towels shall be provided. The fixtures
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

(b) Each cell block or section shall be provided
with bathing facilities which shall be easily
cleanable and shall be kept clean.
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Findings include

1. Showers throughout the facility were dirty and
had paint peeling from the walls and cellings.

2. What appeared to he mold was on the walls in
all the shower areas.

The Jail Administrator will designate staff
members to ensure showers are placed on
a routine spraying and cleaning schedule,

03/01/20626
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